

No. 15-599

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, NATIONAL  
ALLIANCE OF FOREST OWNERS,  
SOUTHEASTERN LUMBER MANUFACTURERS,  
TEXAS FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, NORTH  
CAROLINA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,  
LOUISIANA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,  
AND EMPIRE STATE FOREST PRODUCTS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	<i>Pacific Legal Foundation,</i>
JULIO N. COLOMBA	<i>National Association of Forest</i>
<i>Of Counsel</i>	<i>Owners, Southeastern Lumber</i>
Pacific Legal Foundation	<i>Manufacturers Association,</i>
930 G Street	<i>Texas Forestry Association,</i>
Sacramento, California 95814	<i>North Carolina Forestry</i>
Telephone: (916) 419-7111	<i>Association, Louisiana Forestry</i>
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747	<i>Association, and Empire State</i>
E-mail: <a href="mailto:dms@pacificlegal.org">dms@pacificlegal.org</a>	<i>Forest Products Association</i>

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE CLEAN WATER ACT'S COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM STRUCTURE, THEREBY PRESENTING AN ISSUE OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	7
A. Congress Committed a Significant Portion of the Clean Water Act's Implementation to the States .....	8
B. The Decision Below Lets EPA Make Implementation Policy and Regulate Nonpoint Source Pollution, Contrary to the Clean Water Act .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE IT WILL RENDER THE ACT LESS SENSITIVE TO DIVERSITY AND CHANGE, LESS ACCOUNTABLE TO THE PEOPLE, AND LESS INNOVATIVE . . . . .	15
A. State Implementation Keeps the Clean Water Act Sensitive to the Diverse Needs of a Heterogeneous Society . . . . .	18
B. State Implementation Keeps the Clean Water Act Accountable to Democratic Processes . . . . .	21
C. State Implementation Protects Innovative Competition . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) . . . . .	13, 23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	20-21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	18
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) . . . . .	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . . . .	22
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	5, 12
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Washington Dep’t of Energy</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) . . . . .	16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	1, 13, 17
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Solid Waste Ag. of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	23
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) . . . . .	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) . . . . .	8, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1255 . . . . .	11
33 U.S.C. § 1271 . . . . .	11
33 U.S.C. § 1288 . . . . .	8, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	11
33 U.S.C. § 1313 . . . . .	20
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a) . . . . .	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) . . . . .	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) . . . . .	5, 9, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2) . . . . .	5, 9, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e) . . . . .	5, 8-9, 11, 14, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1329 . . . . .	8, 12, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1)(C)-(D) . . . . .	12
33 U.S.C. § 1329(f) . . . . .	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342 . . . . .	13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) . . . . .	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) . . . . .	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) . . . . .	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344 . . . . .	13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) . . . . .	12
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B) . . . . .	9
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(g)-(i) . . . . .	5
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
117 Cong. Rec. 38825 (1971) . . . . .	13
Ackerman, Bruce, et al., <i>The Uncertain Search for Environmental Quality</i> (1974) . . . . .	20
Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Jurisdictional Mismatch in Environmental Federalism</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L. J. 130 (2005) . . . . .	20
Butler, Henry N. & Macey, Jonathan R., <i>Externalities and the Matching Principle</i> , 14 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 23 (1996) . . . . .	10, 20
EPA, <i>Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load for Nitrogen, Phosphorus and Sediment</i> (Dec. 29, 2010), <a href="http://www2.epa.gov/chesapeake-bay-tmdl-document">http://www2.epa.gov/ chesapeake-bay-tmdl-document</a> . . . . .	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
EPA, <i>NPDES State Program Information</i> , ww2.epa.gov/national-pollution-discharge- elimination-system-npdes/npdes-state- program-information . . . . .	9-10
Esty, Daniel C., <i>Revitalizing Environmental            Federalism</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 570 (1996) . . . . .	8
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federalism: A Foreward</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1019 (1977) . . . . .	22-23
Hills, Roderick M., Jr., <i>The Political Economy of            Cooperative Federalism: Why State Autonomy            Makes Sense and Dual Federalism Doesn't</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 813 (1996) . . . . .	8
Jefferson, Thomas, 1 <i>The Works of Thomas            Jefferson</i> (Paul Ford ed. 1904) . . . . .	15-16
La Pierre, D. Bruce, <i>Political Accountability in the            National Political Process: The Alternative to            Judicial Review of Federalism Issues</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 577 (1985) . . . . .	21
McConnell, Michael, <i>Federalism:            Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) . . . . .	18
Merritt, Deborah Jones, <i>The Guarantee            Clause and State Autonomy:            Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988) . . . . .	18-19
Schuck, Peter H., <i>Introduction: Some            Reflections on the Federalism Debate</i> , 14 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (1996) . . . . .	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Stewart, Richard B., <i>Pyramids of Sacrifice? Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1196 (1977) . . . . .	19-20
Tiebout, Charles M., <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. Pol. Econ. 416 (1956) . . . . .	23
